ORDINANCE 843 AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CH. 720 OF CITY OF PRINCETON ORDINANCES, IN REGARD TO PARKING REGULATIONS

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PRINCETON, MINNESOTA DOES ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS: (strikeouts indicate deletions, underlining indicates new matter)

SECTION 1: Chapter 720 is amended as follows:

720.01 Restricted Parking.

- (A) In order to facilitate snow removal from the public streets of the City of Princeton from November 1 through March 31 of each year, no vehicle shall be parked on any public street in the city between the hours of 2:00 a.m. and 7:00 a.m.
- (B) In order to facilitate snow removal and sweeping of surfaces on Rum River Drive from 3rd Street South South to the south end of the Dunn Memorial Bridge and, on 1st Street from 4th Avenue South to 8th Avenue South, no vehicle shall be parked between the hours of 2:00 a.m. and 5:00 a.m. year round.
- (B) (C) In order to facilitate snow removal and sweeping of surfaces from the public parking lots in the City of Princeton, no vehicle shall be parked in the following parking lots between the hours of 2:00 a.m. and 5:00 a.m. year round., with the exception of 3 and 4 below
 - (1) Princeton Mall parking lot in Block 2, Damon's Addition;
 - (2) Riverside Mall parking lot in Block 5, Original Townsite; and
 - (3) From November 1st to March 31st, the following parking lot between the hours of 9:00pm and 5:00am city parking lot in Block 3, Damon's Addition, center two rows of parking only (this chapter does not pertain to the southernmost nor northernmost rows of parking in this lot). Lot commonly known as the K-Bob lot
 - (4) From November 1st-to March 31st the North 2 rows of the following parking lot block 7, Lot 3, Original Townsite (Legal Description: & N 56 of E 118.5 FT of Lot 2, Block 7 & Lot 10, Blk 7 & vacated alley between lots 3 & 10 between the hours of 9:00pm to 5:00am. Commonly known as the Lot East of City Hall
- **720.20** Snow Emergencies. The Director of Public Works or his designee will may declare a snow emergency if there is a snow event with accumulation of three inches or more predicted by NOAA, or such conditions warrant.

SECTION 2. EFFECTIVE DATE. this ordinance of the City of Princeton shall be effective upon its approval and summary publication which shall read as follows:

Ordinance #843 amends Chapter 720 City of Princeton's Ordinances in regard to parking restrictions and snow emergencies. A full copy of the ordinance is available for inspection at the Princeton City Hall 705 Second Street North; Princeton MN 55371. 763-389-2040.

ADDITIED by the only council the Truit day	y 01 D000111001, 2020.	
ATTEST:		
	Thom Walker, Mayor	
Shawna Jenkins Tadych; City Clerk		

ADOPTED by the City Council this 14th day of December, 2023.